

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
7/22/2019 1:48 PM

NO. 365638-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LEONARD ELLERBROEK and
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES

Respondents.

v.

CHS, INC.,

Appellant,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Paul Weideman
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 42254
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-3820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The Department Ordered CHS to Pay Time-Loss Compensation Benefits to Ellerbroek, but CHS Did Not Pay the Benefits after the Order.....2

 1. On February 2, the Department ordered CHS to pay benefits, but CHS did not pay.....3

 2. CHS appealed the February 2 order but did not pay while the Department considered its protest or the Board considered its stay motion4

 B. The Department Ordered CHS to Pay Ellerbroek a \$2,955 Penalty for Unreasonably Delaying the Payment of Benefits6

 C. The Superior Court Affirmed the Penalty, Reversing the Board’s Decision That CHS Could Rely on Doubt to Avoid Payment.....7

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

V. ARGUMENT9

 A. The Legislature Requires Immediate Payment or a Stay to Avoid a Penalty for Unreasonable Delay, and CHS Did Not Pay After the Department’s Order and Never Received a Stay.....10

 1. A self-insurer unreasonably delays payment if it does not pay benefits when due under RCW 51.52.050(2)(b) or within the 14-day grace period in WAC 296-15-266(1)(f).11

2.	CHS did not pay after the Department’s order, which was unreasonable under RCW 51.52.050(2)(b)	15
B.	This Court Should Follow <i>Suarez</i> and RCW 51.52.050(2)(b)’s Plain Language That A Pending Stay Motion Is Not a Legal Basis for Nonpayment Under RCW 51.52.050(2)(b)	15
1.	The statute’s plain language requires payment when the Department orders payment, and a pending stay motion does not excuse nonpayment.....	16
2.	<i>Suarez</i> is directly on point and rejects CHS’s arguments here.....	17
3.	An employer is not excused from payment if it protests or appeals the benefit award.....	19
4.	The Legislature’s system balances competing interests.....	21
C.	The Legislature Repudiated the Board’s <i>Madrid</i> Decision in 2008 When It Enacted a Comprehensive Scheme Requiring an Employer to Pay Benefits Immediately or Obtain a Stay	24
1.	<i>Madrid</i> ’s “genuine doubt” test is inconsistent with the Legislature’s more recent requirement for immediate payment or a stay	25
2.	Unlike <i>Madrid</i> , the Legislature’s 2008 amendment furthers the policy of sure and certain relief for workers while providing protections to self-insurers	27
3.	Although the Department does not concede that the <i>Madrid</i> test applies, if the test applies, CHS had no legal doubt	30
D.	The Department Has the Authority to Issue Penalties if the Facts Warrant, so Equitable Estoppel Does Not Prevent the Penalty	31

VI. CONCLUSION	32
----------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	32
<i>Amela Northrop</i> , No. 15 18611, 2017 WL 3137751 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals, June 20, 2017).....	25
<i>Anthis v. Copland</i> , 173 Wn.2d 752, 270 P.3d 574 (2012).....	22
<i>Ball-Foster Glass Container Co. v. Giovanelli</i> , 163 Wn.2d 133, 177 P.3d 692 (2008).....	23
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Doss</i> , 183 Wn.2d 54, 347 P.3d 1083 (2015).....	3
<i>Dellen Wood Prods., Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 601, 319 P.3d 847 (2014).....	16
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	12
<i>Dep’t of Labor & Indus. v. Slauch</i> , 177 Wn. App. 439, 312 P.3d 676 (2013).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Det. of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	17
<i>Double D Hop Ranch v. Sanchez</i> , 133 Wn.2d 793, 947 P.2d 727, 952 P.2d 590 (1997).....	3
<i>Eriks v. Denver</i> , 118 Wn.2d 451, 824 P.2d 1207 (1992).....	25

<i>Frank Madrid</i> , No. 860224A, 1987 WL 61383 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals, Sept. 4, 1987).....	passim
<i>Gerald Wynkoop</i> , No. 34,133, 1970 WL 104558 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. App. July 9, 1970).....	19, 20
<i>Hama Hama Co. v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 441, 536 P.2d 157 (1975).....	14
<i>Harry v. Buse Timber & Sales, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1, 201 P.3d 1011 (2009).....	23
<i>Jennifer Maphet</i> , No. 15 21036, 2017 WL 1378024 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals, Mar. 8, 2017)	25
<i>Johnson v. Tradewell Stores, Inc.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 739, 630 P.2d 441 (1981).....	23
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....	32
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 81, 233 P.3d 853 (2010).....	8
<i>Malang v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 677, 162 P.3d 450 (2007).....	8
<i>Masco Corp. v. Suarez</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 342, P.3d 824, 830, <i>review denied</i> , 441 P.3d 1194 (2019).....	passim
<i>Mills v. W. Wash. Univ.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 903, 246 P.3d 1254 (2011).....	14, 27
<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	8

<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 130 Cal. App. 3rd 933, 182 Cal. Rep. 171 (1982).....	24
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843, 365 P.3d 740 (2015).....	12, 26
<i>State v. Olmedo</i> , 112 Wn. App. 525, 49 P.3d 960 (2002).....	25
<i>Stertz v. Indus. Ins. Comm'n</i> , 91 Wash. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916)	11
<i>Taylor v. Nalley's Fine Foods</i> , 119 Wn. App. 919, 83 P.3d 1018 (2004).....	30
<i>Vincent Hoffman</i> , No. 16 13867-A, 2017 WL 955672 (Wash. Bd. Indus. Ins. Appeals, Feb. 27, 2017).....	25
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 50 P.3d 256 (2002).....	14

Statutes

Laws of 1971, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 289, § 66.....	10
Laws of 2008, ch. 280, § 1	12, 13
RCW 51.04.010.....	passim
RCW 51.04.020	14
RCW 51.08.173	3
RCW 51.12.010.....	9, 23
RCW 51.14.020	23
RCW 51.14.095	14
RCW 51.32.060	9

RCW 51.32.090	9
RCW 51.32.090(1).....	3
RCW 51.32.240(4).....	21
RCW 51.32.240(4)(c)	21
RCW 51.48.017	passim
RCW 51.52.050	passim
RCW 51.52.050(2)(b).....	passim
RCW 51.52.050(2)(b)(i)	17
RCW 51.52.060	4
RCW 51.52.060(4)(a)	5
RCW 51.52.140	8

Regulations

WAC 296-15-266(1)(f).....	11, 15
WAC 296-15-330.....	3

Appendix

Appendix A: RCW 51.52.050
